
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Local Plan Advisory Group 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s website (http://www.winchester.gov.uk) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the 
meeting.  
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2021 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 

 

4.   Public and Member Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public and members of the council on issues relating to the responsibility 
of this Advisory Group. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the meeting 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.   
 
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm 3 March 2022 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


5.   Local Plan  - Vision & Objectives (Presentation) (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6.   Local Plan Proposed Vision/Objectives (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

7.   Local Plan Design South East Reports (Pages 25 - 158) 
 

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director 
 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack. 

 

 
1 March 2022 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 317, email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Local Plan Advisory Group 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 
 
Cllr Brook  
Cllr Clear  
Cllr Edwards  
Cllr Evans  
Cllr Horrill  
Cllr Thompson  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The purpose of the Advisory Group is to receive updates and discuss matters 
relating to the preparation of the Council’s Local Plan and to assist the Cabinet and 
Council in their decision making so as to ensure: 
 
 that the preparation of the Local Plan is integrated with the wider aims and 
objectives of the Council on behalf of its communities 
 that Members are actively informed on progress on the Local Plan and 
provided with appropriate opportunities to participate in policy development 
 that there is a shared understanding of issues relating the preparation of the 
evidence base, arrangements for community involvement, duty to cooperate with 
neighbouring authorities, preparation and publication of documents and associated 
public consultation.   
 that there are high levels of public engagement with the preparation of the 
Local Plan  
 
Whilst noting that decision making is a matter for Cabinet and Council, the Advisory 
Group may be expected to comment upon:  
 
 the implications of the emerging evidence base and arrangements for 
community involvement; publication of preparatory draft documents and associated 
public consultation. 
 any Local Plan document for initial consultation; 
 any Proposed Submission Local Plan Document prior to submission to the 
Secretary of State. 
 the Inspector’s report and recommended modifications after the Examination. 
 
Whilst it will normally meet in public the Advisory Group may meet privately to 
discuss matters which are confidential, or policy related at the discretion of the 
Chairperson.  As a non-decision-making body the format of information and advice to 
the Advisory Group will primarily be by presentation and oral update rather than 
written report.  A brief minute of the Advisory Group will be taken. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of the 
public on matters which fall within the remit of the Advisory Group. 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services three 
clear working days before the meeting (see above for further details). 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Monday, 13 December 2021 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 

 
Brook 
Clear 
Edwards 
 

Horrill 
Thompson 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Evans 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Cook, Cutler, Laming, Tod, Warwick, Weston and Williams 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
None. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021  
A point was raised regarding item 8 of the previous minutes and 

specifically the statement: 
 
“Following a request, the chairperson agreed to discuss with officers 

whether a “top 10” list could be created that gave members a summary across 
all sections of the key issues raised from the consultation.” 

 
The chairperson advised that he would be discussing this matter with 

officers and would report back to advisory group members. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 November 

2021 be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2890


 
 

 
 

4.    PUBLIC AND MEMBER PARTICIPATION  
Councillor David Killeen, Chair, Hursley Parish Council addressed the meeting. 
He informed that the parish council supported a need to maintain existing 
settlement gaps, specifically between Oliver’s Battery and Hursley and Hursley 
and Otterbourne. In addition, the parish council felt that the City Council’s Local 
Plan should not take up housing allocations from neighbouring district councils. 
Councillor Killeen raised four further questions concerning; 
 

 The impact of carrying out a Neighbourhood Plan at the same time as the 
City Council’s Local Plan. 

 The methods of feedback to the City Council regarding the SHELAA sites. 

 The rationale for omitting Standon from the Local Plan. 

 Whether SHELAA sites HU03 and HU011 were the same site.     
 

The Chairperson and Adrian Fox (Strategic Planning Manager) responded to the 
points raised and Mr Fox advised that he would respond in further detail to 
Councillor Killeen regarding SHELAA site HU03. The Chairperson thanked 
Councillor Killeen for his contribution. 
 
 

5.    RESPONSES TO THE STRATEGIC ISSUES & PRIORITIES CONSULTATION  
The Chairperson introduced the item and informed the group that the intention of 

the meeting was for officers to report back on the responses and the analysis of 

the final seven topics from the Strategic Issues & Priorities consultation. These 

topics were: 

1. Sustainable Development Objectives 

2. Carbon Neutrality 

3. Biodiversity and the Natural Environment 

4. Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment 

5. Homes for All - specialised housing  

6. Creating a Vibrant Economy  

7. General Responses 

 

Members of the advisory group had been supplied with the background 

documents on each topic as part of the agenda pack.  At the end of each topic, 

members would have an opportunity to provide further comments before the 

group were asked if they supported the recommended way forward for each. 

Adrian Fox (Strategic Planning Manager), Steve Opacic (Strategic Planning 

Projects Officer), Joan Ashton (Senior Planning Officer) and Bethany Stokes 

(Planning Officer) provided the advisory group with a presentation that had 

previously been circulated to members regarding the “Responses to the 

Strategic Issues and Priorities consultation".  The presentation was available on 

the council’s website at this link.  The presentation provided members with the 

analysis and proposed a way forward for each of the seven topics listed above. 

Each topic was discussed, with members comments and questions raised as 

follows: 

 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2890


 
 

 
 

Sustainable Development Objectives: Analysis & Way Forward. 

 Balancing the pressures of economic growth, increased housing 

development and the impact on existing residents and the 

environment. 

 The number of available brownfield sites and the amount of housing 

that could be accommodated on this land 

 The opportunities and challenges of conversions of office 

developments into residential properties.  

 

Carbon Neutrality: Analysis & Way Forwar
[...]
could build on and supplement the survey type 

engagement undertaken to date. 

 

 

These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly.  

 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That the presentation and update be noted  

2. That officers consider the points made by members 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 8



LOCAL PLAN

VISION AND OBJECTIVES 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Outline of Presentation

➢ Introduction - NPPF and PAS guidance

➢ The Council Plan and feedback from the Strategic Issues and Priorities 

consultation 

➢ Proposed Vision and Objectives

P
age 10



National Planning Policy Framework

➢ Succinct and up-to-date plans should provide a positive vision for the 

future of the area (para 15)

➢ Plans should be prepared positively in a way that is aspirational but 

deliverable (para 16)

➢ Where large scale development is proposed policies should be set within 

a vision that looks further ahead (at least 30 years); (para 22)

➢ Planning policies should set out a clear economic vision and strategy, 

which positively and proactively encourages sustainable economic growth 

(para 82)

➢ Policies should set out a clear design vision (para 127)

P
age 11



The Planning Advisory Service

➢ The Local Plan must contain a vision which should be aspirational but realistic. 

➢ It should set out the intended character of the plan area, based on current trends and 
trajectory of key data such as that related to population and economy. 

➢ Objectives should flow from the vision, establishing the way in which the plan area will deal 
with the identified critical issues

➢ Together, these should be clear, realistic, locally distinctive and spatial in planning terms 

➢ Generalised aspirations are not locally specific and don't communicate how a difference can 
be made through the plan.

➢ The objectives should flow from the critical issues and support the delivery of the spatial 
vision

➢ A useful starting point is to specifically define the problems you are trying to solve

P
age 12



PAS Advice continued:

➢ Does the vision reflect council and community priorities? 

➢ Does the vision describe your area as opposed to anywhere? 

➢ Do you get a clear sense of what the place will be like in the future? 

➢ Can you translate this into planning policy and outcomes that can be 

delivered? 

➢ Is it clear where change will happen in economic, physical and social terms? 

➢ Is it concise and easy to understand? 

➢ How will you measure success of achieving the vision?

P
age 13



The Council Plan: Priorities

➢ Tackling Climate Change and Creating a Greener District

➢ Living Well; all residents to live healthy and fulfilled lives with the right mix 

of facilities to support good physical and mental health for everyone

➢ Homes for all, homes that are affordable and built in the right area for the 

changing communities

➢ A vibrant local economy, restoring the vibrancy of the high streets and 

develop and retain the business base. And begin the transition to a greener 

more sustainable economy.

➢ Providing high quality, good value, resilient services.

P
age 14



Strategic Issues & Priorities consultation
Summary of the key points raised in the Strategic Issues and 

Priorities consultation

Question: Is the vision in the current Local Plan still appropriate for 

inclusion in the new Local Plan? 

The local plan vision should:
➢ be updated to acknowledge the different challenges facing the District

➢ recognise a shift away from high street shopping and towards more people 

working from home

➢ refer to climate change and Winchester City Council’s carbon neutrality goals 

➢ refer to 15 minute neighbourhoods, promote sustainable and attractive 

development , reduce  and mitigate CO2 emissions

➢ ensure the vision is not Winchester centric and supports the market towns and 

rural area

➢ promote and prioritise brownfield land, protect the countryside, increase green 

spaces/biodiversity

P
age 15



Feedback from the Strategic Issues & 

Priorities document 

Targets 
are very 
general

Specific 
targets 
needed

Too much 
focus on 

sustainable 
development

Too many 
objectives 

Performance 
measures 
required 

Many 
objectives 
are out of 

council 
control 

Carbon 
neutrality 
target of 
2030 was 

questioned

P
age 16



Quick recap: Key points to consider when drafting 

a new vision for the Local Plan:

➢ The Vision needs to address current spatial issues facing the district. 

➢ It needs to be clear where a local plan and planning policies can make a 

difference, and where realistically it is not the correct document to address a 

particular issue.

➢ The up-dated Vision needs to be specific to the Winchester plan area, and 

deliverable. It will need to reflect the different spatial issues which face different 

parts of the district, by ensuring that it is not Winchester-centric

➢ There needs to be a direct and easily understood link between the Spatial Issues, 

the Vision and the Policy Objectives

➢ The spatial priorities in the current local plan, the Council Plan, and those which 

have been identified through the consultation process have now been reviewed 

which have helped to inform the proposed new Vision

P
age 17



Next steps… 

➢ Draft Vision and Objectives prepared for comment

➢ Emerging Vison and Objectives will guide production of draft policies and 

be published as part of the Plan for consultation

➢ May change as detail of Local Plan is worked up

➢ Plan will need to demonstrate how Vision and Objectives will be delivered.

P
age 18



Page 1 of 5 
 

Winchester Local Plan Review Vision and Objectives  March 2022 

 

The adopted Local Plan contains the following Vision -   

 

“Winchester District is a special place characterised by a rich historical and cultural 

heritage and attractive countryside and is home to a diverse population and a variety 

of busin
[...]
that could be used to 

help inform the vision for the Local Plan.  Views were also sought regarding a set of 

proposed Local Plan Objectives.  The responses to this consultation were reported 

to LPAG in September 2021. 

–  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 5 
 

  

Page 20



Page 3 of 5 
 

Proposed Draft Vision For the Local Plan 

 

Further consideration of the responses, the requirements of national planning policy 

and advice from the Planning Advisory Service has resulted in the following draft 

Vision and Objectives for the emerging Local Plan –  

 

Winchester District has unique natural, cultural and historic assets which means it is 

an attractive place to live and work.  The challenges of changes to the environment, 

economy and lifestyles will be met in a positive manner.  The natural beauty, wildlife 

and cultural heritage will be enhanced.  Key assets such as chalk streams and the 

setting of the national park will be protected.  New development will address the 

needs of the area and enhance the sustainability of communities, natural 

environment and the economy and respond to the wider relationship with 

neighbouring authorities.  The area will be better placed to adapt, be resilient to and 

mitigate climate change and help the council to address its climate emergency 

declaration. 

Development in the area will be delivered in a way which achieves the following 

outcomes – 

 

 the County Town of Winchester will continue to be the cultural and economic 

centre of the district with a significant range of services, facilities and 

employment, and as such will be a centre for growth.  The high-quality 

environment will attract a range of new uses as the role of the town evolves.  

The visitor and tourism economy, and creative and education sectors will be 

increasingly important.  Regeneration will make the best use of previously 

developed land, which will be delivered while protecting and enhancing the 

character and t
[...]
unity infrastructure as well as strategic 

infrastructure needs, and is being prepared with the climate emergency at the centre 

of our thinking. The Local Plan is a document produced by Winchester City Council 

to set out what development may be allowed up to 2039. 

It is important to provide a high quality of life for residents, workers and visitors and 

this will be supported in the Local Plan through high quality place making. This is 

also the aim of the Government through changes to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), the National Design Guide and the piloting of the National 

Model Design Code (NMDC) toolkit. 

 

The adopted Local Plan contains a number of policies that seek to secure high 

standards of design. These policies are contained within Appendix 2 and are 

supported by the High Quality Places Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 

Village Design Statements (VDSs) and Local Area Design Statements (LADs). 

These documents provide guidance on how to apply policies and inform the 

assessment of planning applications. 

Winchester City Council is progressing its new Local Plan and we are at the stage 

where we want to understand how we can potentially improve and develop the way 

we currently address and approach design issues especially in the light of recent 

changes to national planning guidance.  

A series of workshops were held in October and November 2021 and facilitated by 

Design South East. A summary of each workshop was published on the Winchester 

City Council website and is shown within Appendix 1. Separate reports for 

workshops 2 and 3 have been produced for each of the workshops.  

The ten characteristics of well 

design places.  

National Design Guide 

January 2021 

Next Steps 

The information in this report will form part of the evidence base for the new Local 

Plan. However, this does not mean all the suggestions and recommendations will 

ultimately be incorporated into the plan. Any information
[...]
.................................................................21

5.2 Opportunities  ........................................................ 22

6  Open Space and Public Realm������������������������24

6.1 Issues  .................................................................... 24

6.2 Opportunities  ........................................................ 24

7 Appendices ����������������������������������������������������������������26

7.1 Workshop Details .................................................... 26

7.2 Communications ..................................................... 27

7.3 Workshop Agenda ................................................... 29

7.4 Workshop Explainer Sheet .......................................31

7.5 Spreadsheet of Stakeholder Comments ................... 32

P
age 71



4

Design South EastWorkshop 2: Winchester Town

Some examples of maps marked up by stakeholders at the workshop

P
age 72



5

Design South EastWorkshop 2: Winchester Town

1�1 Winchester Local Plan and the 
National Design Agenda

The way people live their lives, travel, work and 
enjoy their spare time are all influenced by the 
quality of the environment, and the Local Plan 
shapes this for the future as well as helping to 
tackle the climate emergency. The early stage in 
the development of Winchester’s new Local Plan is 
important to support a high quality of life through 
high quality placemaking, both for residents and 
for visitors to Winchester and the wider district. 

Winchester City Council (WCC) has a number 
of policies in the adopted Local Plan that seek 
to secure High Standards of design. These 
are supported by a ‘High Quality Places’ 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), Village 
Design Statements (VDS) and Local Area Design 
Statements (LADS) which provide guidance on how 
to apply policies in Winchester district and which 
inform the assessment of planning applications.  

The Government has strengthened the need 
to create h
[...]
 EastWorkshop 3: Market Towns and Rural Areas

Stakeholders at the Winchester Market Towns and Rural Villages Workshop

P
age 118



5

Design South EastWorkshop 3: Market Towns and Rural Areas

1 Introduction and Context

1�1 Winchester Local Plan and the 
National Design Agenda

The way people live their lives, travel, work and 
enjoy their spare time are all influenced by the 
quality of the environment, and the Local Plan 
shapes this for the future as well as helping to 
tackle the climate emergency. The early stage in 
the development of Winchester’s new Local Plan is 
important to support a high quality of life through 
high quality placemaking, both for residents and 
for visitors to Winchester and the wider district. 

Winchester City Council (WCC) has a number 
of policies in the adopted Local Plan that seek 
to secure high standards of design. These 
are supported by a ‘High Quality Places’ 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), Village 
Design Statements (VDS) and Local Area Design 
Statements (LADS) which provide guidance on how 
to apply policies in Winchester district and which 
inform the assessment of planning applications. 

The Government has strengthened the need 
to create high quality buildings and places 
as fundamental to planning and development 
processes. This objective is supported by the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF), by the recent publication of the National 
Design Guide (NDG) and the piloting of the 
National Model Design Code (NMDC) toolkit. 

In line with the direction of travel at national level, 
Winchester City Council’s aspiration is for much 
greater emphasis on design driven policies and 
spatial planning in the revised Local Plan in order 
to deliver the highest quality design outcomes.

Figure 1.1: Stakeholders at the Winchester Market Towns 
and Rural Villages Workshop

Achieving Good Design is a Process

The National Planning Policy Framework defines 
what is expected for well-designed places and 
e
[...]
  
Counterterrorism    
Uses 
Efficient land use   * 
Mix * *  
Active frontage    
Housing for all * * * 
Type *  * 
Schools    
Community 
facilities 

* 
 

* 
 

* 
 

Local services *  * 
Homes and Buildings 
Space standards  * * 
Accessibility *  * 

Biodiversity *  * 
Street trees    
Built Form 
Density * * * 
Whether buildings 
join 

   

Types and forms * * * 
Blocks *   
Building line    
Height *   
Identity 
Local character * *  
Legibility *   
Masterplanning  *  
Design of buildings * 

 
* 
 

* 
 

Public Space 
Primary *   
Local + secondary *   
Tertiary *   
Meeting places  *  
Multi-functional *   
Home zones    
Secured by design    
Counterterrorism    
Uses 
Efficient land use   * 
Mix * *  
Active frontage    
Housing for all * * * 
Type *  * 
Schools    
Community 
facilities 

* 
 

* 
 

* 
 

Local services *  * 
Homes and Buildings 
Space standards  * * 
Accessibility *  * 
Light, aspect, 
privacy 

   

Security    
Gardens + 
balconies 

* 
 

  

Resources 
Energy hierarchy    
Energy efficiency *  * 
Neighbourhood 
energy 

   

Embodied energy *  * 
Construction * * * 
MMC    
Water    
Lifespan 
Management Plan * * * 
Participation    
Community    

 

P
age 157



44

Design South EastWorkshop 3: Market Towns and Rural Areas

Design South East
Admirals Office
The Historic Dockyard
Chatham, Kent
ME4 4TZ

T  01634 401166
E  info@designsoutheast.org 
designsoutheast.org 

© Design South East 2021

P
age 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2021
	Minutes

	5 Local Plan  - Vision & Objectives (Presentation)
	6 Local Plan Proposed Vision/Objectives
	7 Local Plan Design South East Reports
	Item 3 Workshop 1 report
	Item 3 Workshop 2 report
	1 Introduction and Context
	1.1 Winchester Local Plan and the National Design Agenda
	1.2 Stakeholder Workshops

	2 Workshop Summary
	2.1 Engagement Process
	2.2 Key Findings
	2.3 Key Recommendations

	3 Areas of Opportunity
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 The Broadway
	3.3 N

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 

 
Brook 
Clear 
Edwards 
 

Horrill 
Thompson 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Evans 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Weston 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Cook, Read, Pearson, Warwick and Williams 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13 December 
2021 be approved and adopted. 
 

Councillor Horrill sought clarification regarding an agenda item on the minutes of 
the meeting of 27 September 2021 concerning the analysis of the comments that 
had been submitted on the local plan vision/growth strategy. The Chairperson 
asked Councillor Horrill to email him with the details and he would endeavour to 
respond. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2927


 
 

 
 

4.    PUBLIC AND MEMBER PARTICIPATION  
 
Councillor Jon Woodman, Chair, Swanmore Parish Council and Chair, 
Winchester District Association of Local Councils addressed the meeting. He 
advised that several parish councils had expressed concern over the Local Plan 
(LP) timescales, the hierarchy settlement table and infilling. The Strategic 
Planning Manager responded to the points raised and clarified the query over 
timescales, he also informed that following an analysis of comments received 
regarding the settlement hierarchy that this would be updated. Officers were 
engaged with parish councils and several meetings had taken place recently with 
more being planned.  
 
Councillor Horrill sought clarification regarding the process being adopted for 
upcoming meetings with parish councils, particularly regarding the pre-election 
period and the timescales for feedback from parish councils on SHELAA sites. 
The Corporate Head of Regulatory responded to these questions. 
 

5.    LOCAL PLAN  - VISION & OBJECTIVES (PRESENTATION)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer and Planning Officer provided the advisory group 
with a presentation, (available here) which had previously been circulated to 
members regarding the drafting of a new local plan. The presentation included 
guidance from the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS), feedback from the strategic issues and priorities 
consultation, priorities from the council plan and the next steps to be taken. 
 
Members made comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 Regarding the NPPF requirement for “deliverability”, how would  
“deliverability” be quantified? 

 At what stage would the monitoring programme be produced and 
available?  

 
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED:    
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted    
2. That officers consider the points made by members   

 
6.    LOCAL PLAN PROPOSED VISION/OBJECTIVES  

 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the advisory group with a presentation, 
(available here) which had previously been circulated to members regarding the 
new draft vision and objectives for the local plan. The draft had taken on board 
best practice, the current vision in the adopted local plan, the council plan and 
comments that had been received from the strategic issues and priorities 
consultation.   
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2927
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2927


 
 

 
 

Members made comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 Clarification to the meaning of the statement on page 21 “and respond to 
the wider relationship with neighbouring authorities.” 

 Should Whiteley be more explicitly referenced as part of the three spatial 
areas referred to on page 21 

 Within the “vibrant local economy” objectives, should more emphasis be 
placed on the agriculture sector, especially food and drink and also with 
digital requirements  

 How do we make it clear and understood which policies would implement 
specific elements of the vision? 

 By how much could the emerging vision influence the level and 
distribution of development? 

 The likely date for availability of the settlement policies 

 Whether the housing allocation included any estimate for Partnership for 
South Hampshire (PfSH) requirements? 

 
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED:    
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted 
2. That officers consider the points made by members   

 
7.    LOCAL PLAN DESIGN SOUTH EAST REPORTS  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager provided the advisory group with a 
presentation, (available here) which had previously been circulated to members. 
The presentation advised that the city council had appointed Design South East 
to facilitate several design workshops which were attended by local people, local 
organisations, councillors, consultants and developers during October and 
November 2021. The presentation displayed the outputs from these three 
workshops.   
 
Members made comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 The importance of integrating and promoting good design within our 
policies with particular reference made to Village Design Statements 
(VDS) 

 The importance of encouraging parish councils to adopt the design codes 
 
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED:    
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted 
2. That officers consider the points made by members   

 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2927


 
 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.40 pm 

 
 
 

Chairperson 


